

PETER JAKAB

(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

FAVOURITE LIMITED, CLAUDIO GATELLI, GRAZIANO SGHEDONI,
ALBERTO BRENTGANI, SIRIO SRL, OILE SRL
and UPPER EAST SIDE SUITES, LLC,

**Appellate
Case No.:
2018-5365**

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– against –

BENEDETTO CICO and CARLA CICO,

Defendants-Appellants,

– and –

151 EAST HOUSTON ACQUISITION LLC,
ABC CORPS. 1-20 and JOHN DOES 1-20,

Defendants.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

FEIN & JAKAB
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
40 Fulton Street, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10038
(212) 732-9290
pjakab@earthlink.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. STANDARDS ON MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND FOR LEAVE TO AMEND.....	13
II. THE ISSUE IS MOOT, BUT SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION EXISTED.....	15
III. UESS WAS PROPERLY REINSTATED AFTER PAYING ITS TAXES; A “NULLIFICATION” PROCEEDING, ON WHICH APPELLANTS INSIST, PERTAINS ONLY TO DISSOLVED COMPANIES.....	17
IV. LEAVE TO FILE THE SAC WAS PROPERLY GRANTED.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Buziashvili</i> , 71 A.D.3d 571 (1 st Dept. 2010).....	23
<i>Aurora Loan Servs., LLC v. Dorfman</i> , 170 A.D.3d 786 (2 nd Dept. 2019).....	22, 23
<i>Campaign For Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State of New York</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307, 655 N.E.2d 661, 631 N.Y.S.2d (1991).....	13
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. Harrison Greenwich LLC</i> , 44 Misc.3d 202, 984 N.Y.S.2d 274 (N.Y. Supr. 2014).....	14
<i>Deckter v. Andreotti</i> , 170 A.D.3d 486 (1 st Dept. 2019).....	16
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co. v. Abbate</i> , 25 Misc. 3d 1216(A) (Richmond Supr. 2009)	15
<i>Dyer v. Cahan</i> , 150 A.D.2d 172 (1st Dept. 1989).....	15
<i>F5 Capital v. Pappas</i> , 856 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Hamilton v. Ctr. for Urban Cmty. Servs.</i> , 29 Misc. 3d 133(A) (1 st Dept. App. Term 2010)	23
<i>Hothan v. Mercy Med. Ctr.</i> , 105 A.D.3d 905 (2 nd Dept. 2013).....	24
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Lit.</i> , 808 A 2d 1206 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	11
<i>McGhee v. Odell</i> , 96 A.D.3d 449 (1st Dept 2012).....	14
<i>Meissner v. Yun</i> , 150 A.D.3d 455 (1 st Dept. 2017).....	18
<i>Otto v. Otto</i> , 110 A.D.3d 620, 974 N.Y.S.2d 54 (1 st Dept. 2013).....	18

<i>Parker v. Mack</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 114, 472 N.Y.S.2d 882, 460 N.E.2d 1316 (1984).....	15
<i>Peach Parking Corp. v. 346 W. 40th St., LLC</i> , 42 A.D.3d 82 (1 st Dept. 2007).....	14
<i>People v. Carmichael</i> , 73 A.D.3d 622 (1 st Dept. 2010).....	23
<i>People v. Evans</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 499 (2000)	23
<i>People v. Gervais</i> , 195 Misc. 2d 129 (Supr, NY Cty. 2003).....	23
<i>Perini Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 122 A.D.3d 528 (1 st Dept. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>Saccheri v. Cathedral Properties Corp.</i> , 16 Misc. 3d 111 (N.Y. App. Term. 2007).....	15
<i>Sciabacucci l' Liberty Broadband Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3599997 (Del. Ch. July 26, 2018).....	11
<i>Silverberg v. Dillon</i> , 73 A.D.2d 838, 423 N.Y.S.2d 760 (4th Dept.1979)	23
<i>Soho Int'l Arts Condominium v. City of New York</i> , 2005 WL 1153752, 75 U.S.P.Q.2d 1025 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	19
<i>Sotomayor v. Princeton Ski Outlet Corp.</i> , 199 A.D.2d 197 (1 st Dept. 1993).....	14
<i>SPFPA Retirement Fund v. Mack</i> , 93 A.D.3d 562 (1 st Dept. 2012).....	16
<i>Vertical Computer Sys., Inc. v. Ross Sys., Inc.</i> , 11 A.D.3d 375 (1 st Dept. 2004).....	16
<i>Wandel v. Dimon</i> , 135 A.D.3d 515 (1 st Dept. 2016).....	16
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A2d 779 (Del. 1981)	11

Statutes

6 Del. Code § 18–100116, 17
8 Del. Code § 22719
8 Del. Code § 31218, 19
8 Del. Code § 31319
8 Del. Code § 51018, 19
CPLR 20515
CPLR 302513, 14, 22, 23
CPLR 321113
CPLR 501315
